Highlands Ranch Law Enforcement Training Facility &
CODE303 Douglas County Emergency Vehicle Driver Training Center
2020
Fee Schedule

The Board of Directors of the Highlands Ranch Law Enforcement Training Foundation Inc. sets all fees and
determines what organizations will be allowed access to, and use of, the facility.

Range & Classroom Fee Assessments:

Full-time Use Agency: Agencies and organizations that are approved by the Board and receive unlimited
use (based on scheduling availability) of the entire facility (ranges, classrooms, firearms simulators, shoot
house, SIMTEK Simunitions house, PT field) and pay an annual fee each calendar year. Fees are assessed at
a rate per calendar year as set by the Board. For 2020, Full-time Use Agencies pay a flat fee of $285 per
individual armed/commissioned person, per calendar year. *

Formula: number of commissioned persons in the agency X $285 = annual fee for that agency

*An exception to the above formula applies, beginning in 2018, for Full-time Use Agencies that have 10
armed/commissioned persons or less; those agencies pay an annual flat fee of $2500 per calendar year.

*QOther personnel which are obligated to train on a less frequent basis and use firearms under the authority and
direction of any Full-time Use Agency will be assessed a separate fee as determined by staff. This would include
Reserves, Posse, Special Officers and Code Enforcement appointments or invitees from other agencies who are
not Full-time Use Agencies.

Occasional Use Agencies: Agencies or organizations that are approved by the Board and receive use (based
on scheduling availability) of the entire facility (ranges, classrooms, firearms simulators, shoot house, Sims
house, PT field), and pay fees on a pay-per-each-use basis, up to four (4) times per calendar year. Any
private training company or organization which provides any training session or competition and charges a
fee for that service is assessed fees as an Occasional Use Agency. Pay-per-each-use fees are noted below.

Note — Scheduling multiple areas within same period could result in some reduced pricing.

Program Area Daily Weekly | Half Day Note
Classroom
300 1100 Use of both rooms
Bldg. B $ $
Bl $200 $800
B2 $175 $400
Headquarters Entire 1% Floor HQ Bldg.
Bldg. C $1100 $4000 *Special rate to lessees
Zotos C4 $250 $1000
Selva C5 $200 $800
Academy C1&2 $200 $800
Will reduce rate considerably
Eagle Park $200 $800 when in coordination with use
of other program areas
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Program Area Daily Weekly Half Day Note
$8000* +
$2250 + Use of all ranges except
All Ranges $10 per shooter *$10 per Shoot House
shooter
Ranges 1-3 $350 pir range $1400% +
* *
and 5-8 *$10 per $10 per $225 + *$10
shooter
shooter
$500 + $2000 +
Shoot House #4 *$10 per *$10 per Full rate 1 day minimum
shooter shooter
- $400 + $1600 +
SIMTEIK Training *$10 per *$10 per Full rate 1 day minimum
ouse
shooter shooter
Tactical Event
Building-G $1250 $5000 Daily/Weekly only
ACT Room $500 $2000
Digital Fire Arms $300 $1200
Classroom $250 $1000
Tactical Bay Area $500 $2000
PT Field $100 $400
Additional Storage $1200 yearly Full-time Users Agencies

get (1) area free if available

* A $10 one-time fee per person, per each scheduled range event and scheduled range area (for cleanup, use of target
stands, and lead mitigation). Weekly rates for ranges will be assessed a one-time $10 per shooter clean up lead

mitigation fee.

Lessee User: These are agencies or organizations approved by the Board, who lease space, or are based at,
the HRLETF in a defined area for a prescribed period of time (example: County Sheriffs of Colorado Inc.,
DCSAR and NecroSearch International Inc.) Fees will be assessed as stated above for Occasional Use
Agencies, except that a classroom will be free for any single day use unless there is a conflict with a Full-
time User Agency or scheduled Occasional Use Agency. Any classroom scheduled for two or more days will
be assessed $75 per day including first day.

Users Who Charge Fees for Training at the Facility: If any User hosts a training or seminar and charges
the attendees fees that are payable to the User, then the above Occasional User Agency fees apply. Agency
must submit a request and the training curriculum to the Board when submitting your range request or at least
three months prior to the training. If you fail to submit the requested material your membership could be
forfeited. The rate is for a full day, there is no pro-ration.
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Driver Training Center Fee Assessments:

The CODE303 Douglas County Emergency Vehicle Operation Center (EVOC), at 8500 N. Moore Rd, is
owned by Douglas County and managed by the Highlands Ranch Law Enforcement Training Foundation. It
is a public-safety driver training facility—it is not designed or intended for extreme driving or racing. It
offers a great place to teach advanced decision making; safe pursuit driving and pursuit termination;
communication while driving; low speed technical driving skills; day and night driving; inclement weather
skills; vehicle dynamics and limitations; law enforcement motorcycle certifications; crash investigation
training; the most recent approaches to traffic incident management (TIMS); and local teen and senior driver
safety program(s). See the complete CODE303 EVOC Safety Plan & User Rules at
www.HRLETF.org/evoc/.

The CODE303 Douglas County EVOC offers the following training areas:

Perimeter Driving Course 1.6 miles asphalt paved with .5 mile 4 lanes for
PIT, etc.
Pad A Cones onsite Skills Pad: 9.2 acres asphalt paved
Pad B Cones onsite Skills Pad: 1.8 acres asphalt paved
Traffic Incident Management Pad 2.2 acres concrete roadway (shared with CDOT)
Student Parking At south end of Liniger Way
Restrooms Port-o-lets at Student Parking, Skill Pad-A, &
Skill Pad-B
GPS Coordinates Entrance at 8500 N 39 48 7986
Moore Rd. W 105 02 5956

Hours of Operation:
Monday through Friday — Opens at 08:00 hours; Closes at 21:00 hours
Scheduling periods in 6 hour increments:
1. 08:00 hours till 14:00 hours
2. 14:30 hours till 20:30 hours

Saturday and Sunday — Opens at 08:00 hours; closes at 18:00 hours
Scheduling periods in 5 hour increments:
1. 08:00 hours- 13:00 hours
2. 13:00 hours- 18:00 hours

Vehicle Use Legend:
1. Vehicle (V) - not to exceed 8000 GVRW. To include average PU trucks, ATV, bicycles
and Motorcycles.

2. Large Vehicles (LV) — not to exceed 35,000 GVRW. To include school buses- some
fire trucks- MCP- 4x4 special use vehicles- Public Works equipment.

Fees: HRLETF Full-time Use Agencies, Occasional Use Agencies, and approved Lessee Users:

Perimeter Per 2 Day | Full-day DC 3-hour Rate — based on facility
Driving Period: Rate: Municipalities: availability:

Course & V- $450 V- $900 e Per* Day (fewer than 4 people, i.e. short
both skills per period | LV-$1300 Period $400 | remedial session)

pads V- $200
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http://www.hrletf.org/evoc/

LV- $650 e Full-day LV - $500

per period Rate $800
Off Road area | N/A N/A N/A Planned for Phase 2
TIM Area $300 $600 $250 Half-day 3-hour Rate — based on facility
(traffic $500 Full-day availability: V & LV - $150
incident
management)

Fees: Other Government Users (non HRLETF members):

Perimeter Per %2 Day Period: | Full-day Rate: 3-hour Rate — based on facility
Driving V- $600 per period | V- $1200 availability:
Course & LV- $850 per LV-$1700 (fewer than 4 people, i.e. short
both skills period remedial session)
pads V- $300

LV - $425
Off Road area | N/A N/A Planned for Phase 2
TIM Area $390 $780 3-hour Rate — based on facility
(traffic availability: V & LV - $195
incident
management)

Fees: Pre-Approved Private Driver-safety Programs:

Roadway & | Per %2 day period: | Full-day Rate: $600
both skills $300
pads

Special Event Fees:

Special Events, private public relations events and other non-defined uses: will be made by a case by case

basis as determined by requesting User's stated use and purpose and after evaluation
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